
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
wwww.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 5 December 2019 at 10.00 am 

Location: Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Anna Poole (0116 305 2583) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (Chairman) 

 
Ms. L. Broadley CC 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Staff Survey 2019.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 18) 

7.  
  

Attendance Management.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 19 - 24) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

8.  
  

Health and Safety Annual Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 25 - 52) 

9.  
  

Recruitment and Retention Incentives.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 53 - 72) 

10.  
  

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: 
Summary of Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 73 - 78) 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

12.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on 6 
February 2020. 
 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 26 September 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
52. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be elected Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2020. 
 

(Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC - in the Chair) 
 

53. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Employment Committee 
for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2020. 
 

54. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

55. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

56. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

57. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

58. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC declared a personal interest in item 10 as he was in receipt of a 
pension from the Local Government Pension Scheme as a former teacher.  
 

59. Recruitment and Retention Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report and received a presentation from the Director of 
Corporate Resources concerning the issues and challenges faced by the County Council 
in relation to recruitment and retention, and the progress made on the work undertaken to 
address this. A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 8 and presentation, is filed with 
these
[...]
was easily adaptable should information change. A modern format and 
style had been adopted, for use on mobile device or tablet. The website was due 
to be launched in December 2019 and would be promoted through the Council’s 
website and used on all recruitment campaigns.  

 
Members expressed concern that the use of market premia payments may have a 
detrimental effect on recruitment and retention and were informed that market premia 

4



 
 

 

payments were based on market forces. A robust business case was needed, with a 
clear rationale, for this option to be considered.  
 
Members recognised that there was a perception problem with how vacancies in Local 
Government were viewed by potential recruits. Additional work would be undertaken with 
the branding of marketing and recruitment materials to encourage applicants.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the issues and challenges facing the County Council in relation to 
recruitment and retention, and the progress made with work undertaken to address this, 
be noted.  
 

60. Attendance Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at 
the end of June 2019.  A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Members were informed that the average absence rate for all county and unitary 
authorities was 9.2 days; the County Council was currently at 9.26 days. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i. Absence data contained in the report would, in future, contain the number of 
people involved to enable Members to understand the levels of sickness absence 
per individual; 
 

ii. Referral to Occupational Health was discussed with the individual concerned; the 
focus being on support and on encouraging people to return to work.  
Occupational Health worked with individuals to build trust and transparency; the 
contact was confidential and the detail was not discussed with managers, only the 
issues themselves.  The report of the Occupational Health support was discussed 
with the individual before submission to the Council and was handled carefully. It 
was recognised that people may feel threatened by contact with Occupational 
Health and that there was a need to promote absolute transparency; 
 

iii. HR Business Partners would be working with line managers to encourage people 
to return to work; there were many initiatives in place to manage attendance 
carefully. Managers needed to be clear with staff on expectations and the process 
that would be followed. It was acknowledged that managers needed to be clear 
with all staff about the cost and impact of sickness absence on the county council; 
 

iv. The report from the Peer Review completed by North Yorkshire County Council 
was awaited.  

 
Mr. Rhodes added that absence management would be addressed with Directors during 
the Cabinet Star Chambers in November.  
 
Members commended the work that had been completed to reduce levels of sickness 
absence across the County Council.  
 

5



 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

a. The update on the County Council’s position on sickness absence as at the end of 
June 2019 be noted; and   
 

b. The report presented to the Committee concerning the levels of sickness absence 
at the County Council would be recirculated to Members with the addition of the 
numbers of staff involved, and future reports would continue to include this detail.  

 
 

61. Pay Policy Statement 2020/21.  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which 
sought approval for the County Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 prior to 
forwarding to the County Council for approval in December 2019. A copy of the report, 
marked “Agenda Item 10, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Members were informed that the Trade Unions had made requests for additional annual 
leave, a reduced working week, a minimum increase in pay across all grades (under NJC 
Pay arrangements). Nationally, the response was awaited.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 be approved for submission to the full County 
Council on 4 December 2019.  
 

62. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure.  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Executive which presented an update 
of the current Acton Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and 
details of progress in their implementation. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 
11, is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the current Action Plans which contain provision for compulsory 
redundancy and details of progress in their implementation be noted.   
 

63. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 5 December 2019 
at 10.00am. 

 
Future meetings of the Employment Committee would be held at 10.00am on the 
following dates: 
 

 6 February 2020 

 14 May 2020 

 17 September 2020 

 3 December 2020 
 

6



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

     10.00  - 11.15 am CHAIRMAN 
     26 September 2019 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE - 5 DECEMBER 2019 
 

STAFF SURVEY 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a summary 

of the outcomes and actions identified from the 2019 staff survey.  
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2.  The People Strategy was approved by the Employment Committee at 

its meeting in June 2017. The results from the 2019 staff survey will be 
incorporated into departmental action plans and these will be used to 
further support the key aims of the People Strategy 

 
Background 
 
3. A full staff survey is carried out every two years across the Council. 

The 2019 Staff Survey, which ran from April to July, was the eighth 
staff surve
[...]
t right’ (61.7% 

compared to 76.3%, -14.6 % points); 
 

iii. Colleagues with disabilities are significantly more likely to have 
experienced bullying (+15.9 % points) and discrimination 
(+31.3 % points); 

 
iv. There have been significant improvements for 12 of the 19 

questions and no significant decreases; 

11



 
a) ‘I feel that change is well managed in the Council’ 

(+18.2 % point increase compared to a +9.9 % point 
increase for non-disabled staff) 

b) ‘I feel the reasons for change are well communicated to 
me’ (+13.4 % point increase compared to a +3.0 % 
point increase for non-disabled staff) 

c) ‘I think it is safe to speak up and challenge the way that 
things are done at the council’ (+13.2 % point increase 
compared to a +4.9 % point increase for non-disabled 
staff) 

 
Summary  
 
11. The survey highlights a number of positive areas and the direction of 

travel since the 2017 survey is generally positive. Work to build on 
these results and to address specific areas of concern is underway 
with HR Business Partners identifying the top issues for consideration 
with each of their departments and actions required. The survey results 
demonstrate that these vary from department to department.  

 
Recommendations 
 
12. The Committee is asked to note the summary of the outcomes and 

actions identified from the 2019 staff survey and to support the 
approach being taken to address he findings of the survey.   

 
Equality and Human Rights Implications/Other Impact Assessments 
 
13. The People Strategy and subsequent actions arising from the Staff 

Survey are subject to Equality and Human Rights Impact 
Assessments. Any actions that recommend changes to existing 
practice, processes or procedures as a result of the staff survey action 
plans will be subject to a full Equality and Human Rights Impact 
Assessment as required. 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Results for questions 1 - 19 
Appendix B – Percentage point change over time (2017 – 2019) 
Appendix C – 2019 Results – Equalities and Job Factors Questions 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Sarah Short – HR Team Manager 
Tel: 0116 30 57380 
Email: sarah.short@leics.gov.uk  
 
 

12

mailto:sarah.short@leics.gov.uk


Appendix A  - Results for questions 1 to 19 

 
 

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B – Percentage point change over time (2017 to 2019) 

 
 

15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C – 2019 results: equalities and job factors questions 

 

 

 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 5 DECEMBER 2019 

ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Employment Committee on the County 
Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at the end of September 2019.  

 
Background 
 

2. On 26 September 2019, the Committee considered the Council’s absence position 
as at the end of June 2019.  

 
Sickness absence – current position 
 

3. The table below details the end of year sickness absence levels of the previous 4 
years together with last four quarters, including Q2 2019/20. 

 
Department 14/15 

 
15/16 

 
16/17 

 
17/18 18/19 

Q3 
 

18/19 
 Q4  

end of 
year 

19/20 
Q1  

19/20 
Q2 

Total FTE 
days lost 
01/10/18 

– 
30/09/19 

Total cost of 
absence 
01/10/18  

–   
30/09/19 

Chief 
Executive’s 

5.55 
 

6.99 6.03 6.38 9.12 7.60 6.98 6.46 1,464 £167,224 

E&T 8.23 8.80 9.68 10.09 9.90 9.16 8.77 8.36 6,435 £564,440 

C&FS  10.37 10.06 10.05 10.25 11.07 10.55 10.00 9.69 9,671 £1,129,838 

Corporate 
Resources 

7.86 6.95 7.94 8.12 7.64 7.39 7.85 8.24 9,433 £836,554 

A&C  12.24 11.31 12.57 11.26 10.30 10.02 10.72 11.00 13,652 £1,302,761 

Public 
Health 

9.14 7.84 7.43 6.49 8.65 8.57 8.45 8.45 729 £86,876 

LCC total 9.83 9.32 10.01 9.73 9.65 9.18 9.26 9.25 41,485 £4,087,694 

ESPO 12.07 10.88 9.75 11.70 9.72 9.55 9.52 8.73 2,745 £221,582 

EMSS 6.65 6.69 9.27 7.42 8.
[...]
artments.  Feedback collected 
through the peer review shows that the project is highly valued by those areas in 
scope and managers were complimentary about the support with which they had 
been provided.  
 

23



14. Funding for the project currently ends in July 2020. A further period of funding to 
support the project has been agreed in principle and a review of the current model 
will take place this year, with proposals for its continuation being developed.  

 
Recommendations  
 

15. The Committee is asked to note the update provided on the County Council’s 
overall position on sickness absence as at the end of September 2019, particularly 
the outcome of the Peer Review completed by North Yorkshire County Council and 
to provide any comments or feedback.  

 
Background papers 
 

16. Report to the Employment Committee 26 September 2019 – Attendance 
Management 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s148256/Attendance%20Management.pdf?$LO$=1 

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 

17. None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

18. There are no equalities and human rights implications arising directly from this 
report.  

 
Officer to Contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane 
Assistant Director (Corporate Services)  
Tel: 0116 3056123 
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk  
 

24

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s148256/Attendance%20Management.pdf?$LO$=1
mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 5 DECEMBER 2019 

 

HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING ANNUAL REPORT 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with the Annual 

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report for 2018-19.  This details the County 
Council’s overall position on Health, Safety and Wellbeing and provides 
an update on the performance of the Health, Safety and Wellbeing (HSW) 
Service. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. This report is for information only. The HSW annual report is presented to 

the Committee annually.  
 
Background 
 
3. The HSW of staff, service users and customers are of paramount 

importance to the County Council. The HSW Service continuously 
monitor, so far as is possible, performance in this area to ensure the 
County Council meets its legal requirements and where necessary 
improves standards. 

 
4. The report attached as an Appendix highlights the work that has been 

undertaken within the HSW Service during the financial year of 2018/19.  
It identifies the risk and hazard areas that impact upon the County Council 
and where improvements need to be made to ensure improved 
compliance and staff safety.  Each Department within the County Council 
has a departmental annual report with a detailed specific plan to improve 
compliance.  

 

5. The report is written in summary format to give an overview of the issues 
impacting on the County Council. The following aspects of HSW are 
covered in the report: 

 

 Key facts 

 Accident data 

 RIDDOR reportable and incidents of significance 

 Health and safety audits 

 Major non-conformities 

25 Agenda Item 8



 Training statistics 

 Key performance indicators 

 Wellbeing activity 

 Occupational health statistics 

 Health and safety changes 

 Guidance and legislative changes 
 
Recommendations 
 
6. It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of the annual 

report and endorses and supports the extensive work undertaken by the 
Health, Safety and Wellbeing Service.  

 
Background Papers 
 
7. None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
8. None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications/Other Impact Assessments 
 
9. There are no equalities and human rights issues arising directly from this 

report. 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix – Health Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2018 - 2019 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Colin Jones 
Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager 
01163057552 
Colin.Jones@leics.
[...]
lable at every Council site. 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

 Discounted local gym membership; 

 Free eye test (if your job involves using a computer); 

 The opportunity to join our workers groups (disabled workers’ group; black 
workers’ group; lesbian, gay, bisexual and trans network; working carers’ group); 

 Access to a confidential employee counselling service; 

 Advice and support from an occupational health service when required; 

 A range of activities to support health and wellbeing including mindfulness 
sessions, exercise groups, menopause support network, and a singing for fun 
group;  

 Support to stop smoking; 

 A sick pay scheme that provides up to 6 months’ full pay and 6 months’ half pay 
depending on your length of service; 

 We promote the use of standing desks and walking meetings; 

 On-site shower and changing facilities. 

Learning and Development 

 A tailored induction for new starters; 

 An annual performance and development review to discuss your career 
aspirations and what support you will need to help you progress;  

 Regular one-to-one meetings with your manager; 

 E-learning on a variety of topics (e.g. equality and diversity, information security, 
environmental awareness); 

 The opportunity to undertake qualification and non-qualification courses which are 
relevant to your role;  

 Job shadowing, either within your own or another team; 

 Being a mentor to another Council employee or signing up to become a mentee. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

72



 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 5 DECEMBER 2019 

 

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 

SUMMARY OF ACTION PLANS 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Employment Committee with 

an update of the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy and details of progress in their implementation.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2.  At its meeting on 11 February 2010 the Committee approved a new 

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure (replacing the ‘Policy in the 
Event of Redeployment and Redundancy’) together with revised 
arrangements through which the Committee would exercise its oversight 
of the implementation of that procedure. In accordance with that 
decision, summaries of current Action Plans are attached to this report.  

 
Background 
 
3. Following the decisions made on 11 February 2010, the new 

arrangements also involve presenting a summary of any outstanding 
comments/concerns raised by members of the Committee.  

  
4. There are no outstanding comments/concerns on this occasion. 

 
5. Members are asked to indicate where they wish a representative of the 

department concerned to be present to answer any questions in relation 
to any particular Action Plan, if they have not already done so. 

 
Recommendations 
 
6. That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain 

provision for compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their 
implementation, be noted. 

 
Background Papers 
 
7.  None. 

73 Agenda Item 10



 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
8.  None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications/Other Impact Assessments 
 
9. The Organisational Change Policy and Procedure is designed to ensure 

that changes which impact on employees are implemented in a fair and 
non-discriminatory manner. 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Summary of Current Action Plans - Implementation Completed. 
 
Appendix B – Summary of Current Action Plans - Implementation Underway. 
 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Anna Poole, Democratic Services Officer 
 0116 305 0381 
Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk   
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director – Corporate Services 
 0116 305 6123 
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 

74

mailto:anna.poole@leics.gov.uk
mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


  

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 5 DECEMBER 2019 
 

SUMMARY OF CURRENT ACTION PLANS - IMPLEMENTATION COMPLETED 
 

 
 

Action Plan  Date Approved Outcome 

     A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 A

 

There have been no Action Plans completed since the previous 
report which have involved compulsory redundancies. 

  

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
 
 

75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 5 DECEMBER 2019 

SUMMARY OF CURRENT ACTION PLANS - IMPLEMENTATION UNDERWAY 
 
 

 

Action Plan 
Date 

Approved 
Current Position Next Steps 

Max Compulsory 
Redundancies 

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 B

 

Children and Families - Inclusion 
Service 

26/06/2019 

Action Plan live from 28 June 
2019. Consultation extended to 
mid-September to allow for term 
time staff. 

Consider Voluntary Redundancies 5 redundancies 

Corporate Resources - 
Adaptations/ Site Maintenance 
Team 

14/05/2019 
All staff were at risk of 
redundancy, 

As consultation opened 
management agreed to make staff 
comparable to Grade 7 and Grade 8 
roles. 

1 redundancy 

     

     

     

     

     
 

77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019.
	6 Staff Survey 2019.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Attendance Management.
	8 Health and Safety Annual Report.
	Appendix - Health Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report Corporate 2018.19

	9 Recruitment and Retention Incentives.
	Enc. 1 for Recruitment and retention incentives
	Enc. 2 for Recruitment and retention incentives

	10 Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - organisational change




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 5 December 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
 

Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
 
 

 
 

13. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Declarations of Interest – (Minute 58 refers). The final paragraph should be amended to 
read: 
 
“Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC declared a personal interest in Item 10 as he was in receipt of a 
pension from the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.” 
 

14. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

15. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

16. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

17. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

18. Staff Survey 2019.  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Director of Corporate 
Resources which provided a summary of the outcomes and actions identified from the 
2019 Staff Survey.  A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 6” is filed with these 
minutes.  



 
 

 

2 

 
Members were informed that this survey had the highest response rate of staff surveys 
undertaken to date.  
 
In response to questions, members were informed that:  
 

i. It was recognised that Managers had many demands on their time; a great deal of 
work had been undertaken corporately to support them in managing the wellbeing 
of their staff, including where staff had disabilities. The appraisal process was now 
conducted through a year-round discussion, encouraging managers to support 
their staff and enable issues to be addressed. There was also a range of options in 
place to support staff wellbeing, for example, the establishment of 400 Mental 
Health First Aiders, and the signposting of people to alternative support, including 
charities and other organisations, depending on their needs.  
 

ii. External inspection which had been underway at the time of the Staff Survey, for 
example by OFSTED in the Children and Family Services Department, was taken 
into account when considering the results and determining actions to address the 
findings. The Director praised the Children and Family Services Department for 
maintaining its results in the survey during an inspection.  
 

iii. Members expressed concern about the results related to bullying and harassment 
and were informed that, as the survey was anonymous, the specific circumstances 
could not be identified. Officers were considering alternative methods to address 
the issues raised, including workshops to raise awareness.  
 

iv. The Dashboard was available to managers and staff to encourage exploration, 
within teams, of the issues raised; Departments were now working with Business 
Partners to respond to the results. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  
 

a. the summary of the outcomes and actions identified from the 2019 staff survey, 
and the approach being taken to address the findings, be noted; 
 

b. a report would be presented to the Committee at its meeting on 6 February 2020 
to provide further detail of the actions being taken to address the findings of the 
Staff Survey 2019. 

 
19. Attendance Management.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at 
the end of September 2019. A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 7” is filed with 
these minutes.  
 
The Director explained that attendance levels had shown an improvement on the 
previous quarter’s report, especially in the Children and Family Services Department. 
There had been, however, a general increase in absence due to mental health and stress 
across the council which reflected the national trend. Work had been completed with the 



 
 

 

3 

Children and Family Services and Adults and Communities Departments to address the 
levels of absence due to stress.  
 
In response to questions, members were informed that: 
 

i. A range of initiatives to address stress and mental health had been introduced 
across the council, including Mental Health First Aiders and an attendance 
management course for managers, of which 30% had attended; it was hoped that 
more managers would attend and that this attendance rate would increase. 
 

ii. A survey had been completed in April 2019 with the Children and Family Services 
and Adults and Communities Departments to identify the causes of increased 
absence due to stress and mental health issues and to explore whether work-
related, departmental issues were a contributory factor. Officers were now working 
on actions identified.  
 

iii. Feedback from the Attendance Management Intensive Support Project had been 
positive; funding had been agreed to continue the project beyond July 2020. 
 

iv. The peer review undertaken by North Yorkshire County Council had given the 
reassurance that the Council was largely taking the right actions to address 
absence. An effective wellbeing offer was in place and more promotion to staff 
would be undertaken. The review findings showed that there was a need for 
managers to be clear with staff about expectations around attendance.  
 

v. The Attendance Management policy would include a ‘Statement of Intent’ and 
would be discussed with the Trade Unions. Members asked for details of this to be 
included in the report to the next meeting.  

  
RESOLVED: 
 
That:  
 

a) the update on the County Council’s position on sickness absence as at the end of 
September 2019 be noted; and 
 

b) that the report to be considered by the Committee at its meeting on 6 February 
2020 will include additional information on the ‘Statement of Intent’.  

 
20. Health and Safety Annual Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report for 2018-19. A copy of the report marked 
“Agenda Item 8” is filed with these minutes.  
 
Members were concerned that the level of injuries caused by physical assault had 
increased and were informed that Health and Safety Audits, which encouraged managers 
to report both physical and verbal incidents, may have contributed to the increase. 
Officers were working with managers to better understand the issues. Corporate policies, 
for example on remote working, would include the need for risk assessments so that staff 
were deployed safely.  
 



 
 

 

4 

It was moved by Mrs. Newton and seconded by Mr. Ould that: 
 
“The Cabinet Lead Member would receive information on Health and Safety incidents 
within the Department, on action required or that had been taken and Directors would be 
asked to discuss this at meetings with the Lead Member.” 
 
The motion was put and carried.  
 
The Director welcomed the support of members with developing a better understanding 
of the health and safety issues. 
 
Regarding Key Performance Indicator 2 which required the audit report/action plan to be 
developed within 5 working days from completion of the audit, members were assured 
that all audits were completed within this timescale. In some cases, production of the final 
report could not be completed until documents were received from the manager 
concerned.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That:  
 

a) The Health and Safety Annual report be noted and the extensive work undertaken 
by the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Service be endorsed; and  
 

b) Details of Health and Safety incidents within Departments, and of action taken to 
address them, be provided to the relevant Cabinet Lead Member and Directors be 
asked to discuss this at Lead Member meetings.  

 
21. Recruitment and Retention Incentives.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the introduction of a range of new recruitment and retention incentives for hard-to-fill 
posts.  A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 9” is filed with these minutes.  
 
Members were assured that a robust business case with strong evidence was needed 
and was applicable to hard-to-fill posts only.  
 
In response to questions, members were informed that:  
 

i. The market supplement payments referred to in the Policy could be applied to the 
retention of existing staff as well as the recruitment of new staff, in order to avoid a 
two-tier system. A robust business case would be needed to put this arrangement 
in place.   

 
ii. The market supplement payments would be paid for an agreed period of up to 

three years, at which point a thorough review would be undertaken to consider 
whether the payment should continue.  
 

iii. Potentially the award of a market supplement payment could erode the differential 
between grades, particularly at the middle grades, and result in a team member 
being paid more than a supervisor. Alternative incentives, rather than monetary, 
would be considered as part of the business case, such as an increased annual 
leave allowance.  



 
 

 

5 

 
iv. The Hay Evaluation Scheme related to the post and the grade for the job; market 

premia payments would be awarded in addition to that.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Recruitment and Retention Policy for Hard-to-Fill Posts be noted.  
 

22. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented an update of 
the current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and 
details of progress with their implementation. A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 
10” is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the current Action Plans which contain provision for compulsory 
redundancy and details of progress in their implementation be noted. 
 

23. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
The next meeting of the Employment Committee is scheduled to be held on Thursday 6 
February 2020. 
 
 

     10.00  - 11.29 am CHAIRMAN 
     05 December 2019 

 


